of earnings to fixed charges for the six months ended December 31, 1993

   would have been 6.1 on a pro forma basis. In addition, had the one-time

   charges referred to in footnote (1) above not been included in income from

   continuing operations before income taxes, the ratio of earnings to fixed

   charges for the six months ended December 31, 1993 would have been 8.1 on a

   pro forma basis.

   S-2

   3

   For purposes of the foregoing ratios, earnings were calculated by adding

fixed charges to income before income taxes, and then deducting capitalized

interest. Fixed charges were calculated by adding interest expense (including

amortization of debt expense and any discount or premium relating to

indebtedness, and interest expense relating to certain guarantees), capitalized

interest and the interest component of rental expense.

   CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth the consolidated capitalization and

short-term debt of the Company at December 31, 1993, and as adjusted to give

effect to the issuance of the Notes pursuant to this offering and the

application of the net proceeds therefrom:

   DECEMBER 31, 1993

   ----------------------

   ACTUAL   AS ADJUSTED

   --------   -----------

   (IN MILLIONS,

   UNAUDITED)

Short-term debt:

  Bank debt.....  $   75.0   --

  Other.....   0.6   $   0.6

   --------   -----------

   $   75.6   $   0.6

   --------   -----------

   --------   -----------

Long-term debt, less amounts due within one year:

   % Notes due March 15, 2004.....   --   $   100.0

  Revolving bank credit facility.....  $  136.0   112.0

  6% Convertible Subordinated Debentures due April 15, 2012.....   105.3   105.3

  Other.....   2.8   2.8

   --------   -----------

Total long-term debt.....   244.1   320.1

   --------   -----------

Shareholders' equity:

  Common stock, $1.00 par.....   41.0   41.0

  Additional paid-in capital.....   306.3   306.3

  Retained earnings.....   738.1   738.1

  Cumulative translation adjustments.....   (15.5)   (15.5)

  Treasury stock, at cost.....   (11.3)   (11.3)

   --------   -----------

Total shareholders' equity.....   1,058.6   1,058.6

   --------   -----------

Total capitalization.....  $1,302.7   $ 1,378.7

   --------   -----------

   --------   -----------

   S-3

   4

   SUMMARY FINANCIAL DATA

   The summary financial data set forth below for the fiscal years 1989

through 1993 have been derived from the financial statements of the Company

audited by the Company's independent public accountants. The summary financial

data relating to the six months ended December 31, 1993 and January 1, 1993 have